Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect
the Group’s income or value of the holdings of financial instruments. The Group is exposed to movements in market interest
rates on term deposits. The policy is to monitor the interest rate yield curve to ensure a balance is maintained between the
liquidity of cash assets and the interest rate return. The Group does not have short or long-term debt, and therefore this risk
is minimal.

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the Group deposits the bulk of the Group’s cash reserves in term deposits with
Westpac, and National Australia Bank. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix of term deposits.

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk. Had the
relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would
have been affected as shown. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for 2022 and 2021.

Consolidated
30 June 2022

Carrying Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%

Amount $ Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $

Financial Assets Footnote

Cash and cash equivalents 1 119,866,547 (657,087) (657,087) 1,198,665 1,198,665

Trade and other receivables 101,995 – – – –

Consolidated
30 June 2021

Carrying Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%

Amount $ Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $

Financial Assets Footnote

Cash and cash equivalents 1 28,067,095 (280,671) (280,671) 280,671 280,671

Trade and other receivables 106,636 – – – –

1Cash and cash equivalents are denominated in AUD include deposits at call at floating and short-term fixed interest rates.

NOTE 20:  COMMITMENTS

Remuneration Commitments

The Group has a contract with the Executive Chairman, Mr Lew, with annual remuneration of $450,000 (2021: $405,000),
excluding director’s fees of $120,000 (2021: $120,000), which can be terminated by either party by giving 12 months’ notice.

The Group’s employment contracts have termination periods of between one and three months. The Group also employs
consultants who are contracted under standard consultancy rates. There were no other remuneration commitments made.

Guarantees

The Group has provided cash backed financial guarantees in respect of property leases amounting to $2,234,717 for the year
ended 30 June 2022 (2021: $106,636). No liability has been recognised in relation to these financial guarantees.